

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G766]

PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 23rd NOVEMBER

[2018

Papua New Guinea Sports Foundation Act 2006

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN, DEPUTY CHAIRMAN AND COMMISSIONERS OF THE PAPUA NEW GUINEA SPORTS FOUNDATION BOARD

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 12 and 13 of the *Papua New Guinea Sports Foundation Act* 2006 and Section 10 of the *Regulatory Statutuory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004 and all other powers it enabling, given after considering a recommendation from the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby —

- (a) revoke all previous appointment of Commissioners of the Papua New Guinea Sports Foundation Board; and
- (b) appoint the following persons to be Commissioners of the Papua New Guinea Sports Foundation Board:

IAN CHOW
JOHN KAPI NATTO
JULIENNE LEKA-MALIAKI
CHING HIENG HO
ROBERT NILKARE
LEON BUSKENS
PETER CURTAIN
LADY NI YUMEI CRAGNOLINI; and

(c) appoint IAN CHOW as Chairman and JOHN KAPI NATTO as Deputy Chairman of the Papua New Guinea Sports Foundation Board,

for a period of three (3) years, with effect on and from 16th August, 2018.

Dated this 23rd day of November, 2018.

P. O'NEIL,

Chairman-National Executive Council.